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No. 101, A.] 	 [Published April 30, 1917. 

CHAPTER 130 
AN ACT to create sections 1418-1, 1418-2 and 1418-3 of the 

statutes, relating to rendering plants, and providing a pen-
alty. 

The peoph of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes three new seetions 
to read: Section 141,8-1. The state board of health shall make 
and enforce necessary rules and regulations relating to the loca-
tion, construction and operation of rendering plants or other 
similar institutions where the carcasses of dead animals or other 
similar products are handled and disposed of. The board may 
upon its own motion or upon written complaint inspect and ex-
amine any such rendering plant, and if it shall find that the 
same is being operated in an insanitary manner, or that it is so 
located, constructed, drained or is maintained in such manner 
that a nuisance is created, or other conditions exist which are 
dangerous to the public health, the state board of health shall 
make such order, or orders, as may be necessary to properly rec-
tify and remedy any such method or manner of operation, or 
any such conditions so as to protect. the public health. Such or-
der shall specify the time within which the same shall be com-
plied with, and shall be delivered in person, or by registered 
mail, to the person to whom the same is directed. 

2. The rules and regulations adopted by the state board of 
health in conformity with this section shall be published in the 
official state paper, and when so published, they shall have the 
force of law. 

Section 1418-2. Any person who shall violate any of the 
provisions of section 1418-1, or any rule or regulation adopted 
by the state board of health, governing the location, construction, 
drainage or operation of rendering plants, or other similar insti-
tutions, or any lawful order issued by the state board of health, 
governing the location, construction, drainage, or operation of 
rendering plants or other similar institutions, shall be guilty of 
a misdemeanor and upon a conviction thereof shall be punished 
by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than five hundred 
dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 
thirty days nor more than six months. 

Section 1418-3. The district attorney of each county shall 
prosecute every person violating any of the provisions of section 
1418-1, or any order or rule of the state board of health 
adopted in compliance with said section, and shall fully coop- 
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erate,with said board in the enforcement of the laws, rules and 
regulations relating to rendering plants. The provisions of this 
act shall not apply to cities of the first class. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 27, 1917. 

No. 202, A.] 	 [Published April 30, 1917. 

CHAPTER 131 .  
AN ACT to repeal section 1010 of the statutes and to create a 

new section of the statutes to be numbered 1010, relating to 
the reporting of agricultural statistics. 

The people of the State Of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1010 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to be 

numbered and to read: Section 1010. 1. It shall be the duty of 
the assessor of each village, city, town or county, at the time of 
making the annual assessment of property, to collect such sta-
tistics in relation to the principal farm products and agricul-
tural resources as may be required by the department of agri-
culture. Such tabulation of statistics shall be forwarded to the 
department of agriculture on the date of the meeting of the town 
board of review, but not. later than July fifteenth; and a sum-
mary thereof, in duplicate, shall be delivered at the same time 
to the town clerk, one of said duplicates, to be forwarded without 
delay to the county clerk. 

2. The department of agriculture shall prepare and furnish 
to the proper officers such blanks and instructions as may be 
necessary for carrying out the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 27, 1917. 

No. 251, S.] 	 [Published April 30, 1917. 

CHA PTER 132 
AN ACT to amend subsection (10) of section 926-11 of the 

statutes and to create subsections (12a) and (12b) of section 
926-11, relating to the issuing of bonds by cities operating 
under special charter. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (10) of section 926-11 of the statutes 
is amended to read: Section 926-11. (10) For permanently 


